UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STRUCTURE DESIGN AND
STRENGTH ANALYSIS OF GRP
COMBINATION BETWEEN JETSKI
AND FRONT ATTACHMENT

ZAMEER AKRAM BIN ABDUL WAHAB

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment

of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Mechanical Engineering

College of Engineering

January 2024



ABSTRACT

This research's approach is to create the Jet ski attachment frame structure using the
FRP construction standard as a reference, and then analyse the structure's strength using
various calculations based on the developed design. The important of ship structure is
to resist the wave impact loading. The issues for this project is to find the suitable factor
of safety for jet ski attachment. The problem for this project is need to know how to
design framing system and structure so that can achieve suitable factor of safety. The
proposed is to framing system and structure design of the jet ski attachment. To design
the structure design, standard manual have been use as a reference for this project which
is FRP construction standard. The framing system and structure design analyse from the
project meet the factor of safety. Conclusion for this project is the framing system and
structure design meet the engineering safety factor. For the future research the advance

software should be use to validate the factor of safety of the jet ski attachment.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and

thanks go to my supervisor, Ts. Dr Nik Khairuddin Bin Nik Ismail.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah’s.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT A
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 1
1.3 Objectives 2
1.4 Scope of Work 2
1.5  Significance of Study 3
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.1  WaveBoat 4
2.2 Glass Reinforced Plastic (GRP) 5
23 Structure Analysis 7
2.4  FRP Construction Standard 8
2.5 Software used in design and analysis 9
CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY 10
3.1  Project Flow 10

32 Gantt Chart 21

vi



CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Introduction
42  Result of the frame structure design
43  Result of the frame structure strength analysis
43.1 Weight Distribution
4.3.2 Buoyancy Analysis
433 Load Distribution
434 Shear Force Analysis
4.3.5 Bending Moment Analysis
43.6 Factor Safety Analysis

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions

52 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

22
22
22
23
23
26
28
29
32
34

36
36
36

37

38



