UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STRUCTURE DESIGN AND STRENGTH ANALYSIS OF GRP COMBINATION BETWEEN JETSKI AND FRONT ATTACHMENT

ZAMEER AKRAM BIN ABDUL WAHAB

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Mechanical Engineering**

College of Engineering

January 2024

ABSTRACT

This research's approach is to create the Jet ski attachment frame structure using the FRP construction standard as a reference, and then analyse the structure's strength using various calculations based on the developed design. The important of ship structure is to resist the wave impact loading. The issues for this project is to find the suitable factor of safety for jet ski attachment. The problem for this project is need to know how to design framing system and structure so that can achieve suitable factor of safety. The proposed is to framing system and structure design of the jet ski attachment. To design the structure design, standard manual have been use as a reference for this project which is FRP construction standard. The framing system and structure design analyse from the project meet the factor of safety. Conclusion for this project is the framing system and structure design meet the engineering safety factor. For the future research the advance software should be use to validate the factor of safety of the jet ski attachment.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Ts. Dr Nik Khairuddin Bin Nik Ismail.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah's.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
COI	NFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR	ii
AUT	iii	
ABS	STRACT	iv
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TAF	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIS	viii	
LIS	T OF FIGURES	ix
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
СНА	APTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	1
1.3	Objectives	2
1.4	Scope of Work	2
1.5	Significance of Study	3
СНА	APTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	Wave Boat	4
2.2	Glass Reinforced Plastic (GRP)	5
2.3	Structure Analysis	7
2.4	FRP Construction Standard	8
2.5	Software used in design and analysis	9
СНА	APTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	10
3.1	Project Flow	10
3.2	Gantt Chart	21

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			22	
4.1	Introduction			
4.2	Resul	Result of the frame structure design		
4.3	Result of the frame structure strength analysis			
	4.3.1	Weight Distribution	23	
	4.3.2	Buoyancy Analysis	26	
	4.3.3	Load Distribution	28	
	4.3.4	Shear Force Analysis	29	
	4.3.5	Bending Moment Analysis	32	
	4.3.6	Factor Safety Analysis	34	
СНА	PTER 1	FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	36	
5.1	Conclusions		36	
5.2	Recor	mmendations	36	
REF	ERENC	CES	37	
APP:	ENDIC	ES	38	